

No. 16-10150

IN THE
*United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RILEY BRIONES, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:96-cv-00464-DLR-4
Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Robin Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
701 5th Ave., Ste. 4200
Seattle, WA 98104

Ronald Sullivan
Fair Punishment Project
1557 Mass. Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

John R. Mills
Counsel of Record
Scott P. Wallace
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
836 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>MILLER</i> PROVIDES CATEGORICAL PROTECTION, NOT MERELY A PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENT TO CONSIDER YOUTH.	9
A. The District Court Erroneously Considered Juvenile Status As Mitigating Factor Rather Than A Categorical Protection.....	10
B. The District Court Further Misapplied <i>Miller</i> By Overlooking The Central Role Of Rehabilitation In Juvenile Sentencing.	13
II. CONGRESS HAS NOT PROVIDED A LEGAL PUNISHMENT FOR THE CRIME OF CONVICTION.	14
A. No Legal, Authorized Punishment Exists For Juveniles Charged Under 18 U.S.C. §1111.	15
B. Briones Was Convicted Under A Statute That Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Juveniles.	16
III. SIXTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS EXTEND TO WHETHER A DEFENDANT IS IRREPARABLY CORRUPT.	18
A. A Finding Of Irreparable Corruption Increases A Juvenile Defendant’s Potential Sentence And Is Similar To Other Factual Findings That Receive Sixth Amendment Protections.	19
B. Briones Did Not Receive The Required Sixth Amendment Protections.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 18, 19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	11
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	18, 21
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2321 (2013)	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	8, 12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	18, 20
<i>Kimes v. Stone</i> , 84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) *passim*

Moore v. Texas,
134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) 11

Parks Sch. Of Bus., Inc. v. Symington,
51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002) 18, 20, 22

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005) 2, 9

United States v. Evans,
333 U.S. 483 (1948) 8, 15

United States v. Pete,
819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Veal v. State,
784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)..... 10

Wright v. United States,
No. 13-1638 at 3 (8th Cir. Feb. 5, 2014) 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1111 16, 17

18 U.S.C. §1153 16

18 U.S.C. §1959 17

Fla. Stat. § 921.141..... 20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Local R. App. P. 29-2 1

Other Authorities

Juvenile Sentencing Project, *Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States* (Nov. 20, 2017) 7
